## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 2006-207

## BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A PROVINCIAL OFFENCES OFFICER

**WHEREAS** the Council passed Resolution 2006-596 at its Meeting held Monday, October 2, 2006, authorizing the appointment of Ronald A. Melnyk as a Provincial Offences Officer for the purpose of enforcing all City of North Bay by-laws.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS;

1. That the following person is hereby appointed as an Enforcement Officer for the purpose of enforcing all City of North Bay by-laws, for so long as he continues to be employed by the City of North Bay of North Bay in that capacity:

Ronald A. Melnyk: Provincial Offences Officer.

2. This by-law shall come into force and effect upon being passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006.

DFII

CLERK CATHERINE

W:\CLERK\RMS\H11\2006\POA\MELNYKR\0002.doc